
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Kevin M. Gilmartin, Ph.D., and Anne      
Gilmartin, husband and wife; 
John Harris, M.Ed and Paula Harris,  
husband and wife, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs.

City of Tucson, a body politic; et al.

Defendants. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. CV 00-352-TUC-FRZ

      JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs having lodged their proposed form of judgment on the verdict, and the Court

having considered the same, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that final judgment for Plaintiffs against Defendants in

accordance with the verdict of the jury is entered as follows:

A.  For First Amendment Retaliation by Defendant Doug Smith, the sums of $25,000

for damage to reputation, $250,000 for violation of constitutional right and $500,000 for

punitive damages to Plaintiff Kevin M. Gilmartin and $25,000 for damage to reputation to

Plaintiff John “Jack” Harris.

B.  For Section 1985 Conspiracy by Defendants Doug Smith, Richard Miranda and

Jessie Ochoa, the sums of $250,000 for emotional distress damages and $97,450 for lost fees

to Plaintiff Kevin M. Gilmartin and $250,000 for emotional distress damages and $66,000

for lost fees to Plaintiff John “Jack” Harris.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

- 2 -

C.  For Section 1985 Conspiracy by Defendant Doug Smith the sums of $200,000 for

punitive damages to Plaintiff Kevin M. Gilmartin and  $200,000 for punitive damages to

Plaintiff John “Jack” Harris.

D.  For Section 1985 Conspiracy by Defendant Richard Miranda the sums of $250,000

for punitive damages to Plaintiff Kevin M. Gilmartin and  $250,000 for punitive damages to

Plaintiff John “Jack” Harris.

E.  For Section 1985 Conspiracy by Defendant Jessie Ochoa the sums of $250,000 for

punitive damages to Plaintiff Kevin M. Gilmartin and  $260,000 for punitive damages to

Plaintiff John “Jack” Harris.

Post judgment interest is payable on all the above amounts allowable by law at the rate

of 10% from the date this judgment is entered until the date this judgment is paid. 

DATED this 29th day of September, 2006.


